

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas

113 West Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701 (479) 575-8323

Legislation Text

File #: 2023-1439

Amendment #1 to Contract with Area Agency on Aging of Northwest Arkansas

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH THE AREA AGENCY ON AGING OF NORTHWEST ARKANSAS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$153,104.00 TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECREATION SERVICES FOR SENIOR RESIDENTS OF FAYETTEVILLE

WHEREAS, on December 20, 2022, the City entered into an agreement with the Area Agency on Aging of Northwest Arkansas (AAA) in the amount of \$145,804.00 to provide recreation programs for senior residents at the Fayetteville Senior Activity and Wellness Center and transportation services for the residents of Hillcrest Towers; and

WHEREAS, due to the rising cost of services, AAA requested an increase in funding provided by the City from \$145,804.00 annually to \$153,104.00 annually.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to the contract with the Area Agency on Aging of Northwest Arkansas to provide an increase in funding to the amount of \$153,104.00 to provide public recreation services for senior residents of Fayetteville in 2024.

FAYETTEVILLE ARKANSAS

CITY COUNCIL MEMO

2023-1439

MEETING OF DECEMBER 19, 2023

TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council

THRU: Susan Norton, Chief of Staff

Alison Jumper, Director of Parks, Natural Resources and Cultural Affairs

FROM: Lee Farmer, Recreation Superintendent

DATE:

SUBJECT: Amendment #1 to Contract with Area Agency on Aging of Northwest

Arkansas

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Amendment #1 between the City of Fayetteville and the Area Agency on Aging of Northwest Arkansas (AAA) in the amount of \$153,104 to provide public recreation services for senior residents of Fayetteville.

BACKGROUND:

On December 20, 2022, the City entered into an agreement with the AAA in the amount of \$145,804 to provide public recreation services for senior residents of Fayetteville.

DISCUSSION:

AAA provides recreational programs for senior residents at the Fayetteville Senior Activity and Wellness Center and transportation services for the residents of Hillcrest Towers. Those activities include 17 weekly activity and wellness classes,4 instructor-led line dancing sessions per week, daily pool play and a weekly pool tournament, an open exercise equipment area, ping pong, and other activities. Transportation services include 4 separate services that provide 31 round trips per day and offer front door pick-up and assistance.

Due to the rising cost of these services, AAA requested an increase in funding provided by the City from \$145,804 annually to \$153,104 annually.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:

The 2024 budget that the City Council passed on November 21, 2023, includes a total of \$153,104 for this request.

ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), Amendment #1 to Contract with Area Agency on Ageing (#4), 320-22 RESOLUTION (#5)